b. Fines levied by the special magistrate shall not 21 

exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per day per 22 

violation of [for] the first violation, five thousand 1 

dollars ($5,000.00) per day per violation for a 2 

repeat violation, and up to fifteen thousand dollars 3 

($15,000.00) per violation if the special magistrate 4 

finds the violation to be irreparable, or 5 

irreversible in nature. In determining what fine to 6 

levy, the special magistrate shall consider the 7 

following:  8 

1. The gravity of the violation;  9